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preference to those areas \\<hich ate far away from coalfields ?

SHRI R. L. CHATURVEDI: I can Bay we will coDsider this.

SHRf KAMALNA Y AN BAJAJ: They have Dot considered even these thiDas. How are they running the Government?
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ExpeadUure fDeurred OD AdnrUI.eDt bJ Flrml

+
·1714. SURI SURAJ BHAN :

SHRf KANWAR LAL GUPTA:
SHRf SHARDA NAND:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the tolal amounl of expeDdlture iDcuned on advertisement by Mis. B. K.
Khanna aDd Company (P) Ltd., New Deihl;
the Indian EnsiDeer and Commercial CorparaplioD Ltd., New Delhi; the Sind Knitwears, Ludhiana ; M ,.. Khemka IDd Company, New Delhi; Mis. Bhuat VaDldhYI Private Ltd., New Deihl: aDd Mis. York HOBiery Mills, Ludhiana durinalhe last three years ;

(b) whether Government hive received any complaints about those firms :

(c:) if 10, the detaUs thereof and the actinD taken by Government tbereon ; and

(d) tbe total amount of adverti..,a:ent aiveD by each firm to the Patriot, Link and other pro·communlst papen In tbe la.t three years?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT, INTERNAL TRAO., AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRf RAGHU-NATH REDDY): (a) to (d). A Statement
II laid on the Table of the Hooae.

Statem."t
(a) Expenditure incurred on advertlae-ment by the companies referred to in part (I'

of the question i. al follows:

Name of the company 1966-67 1967·68 ~

Ra. RI. RI.

2 3

I. Bharat vaaldbya Pvt. Ltd., New DeIhl. 23.341 10.812 13,585

2. MI •. Kbemka AviatioD FYI. Ltd. 36 4,443 5.4S2
3. Indian EnliDeerlna 3nl! Commercial

Corporation Pvt. Ltd .• Kaapur. 66,217 '8.076 Not avails ble.
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4. B. K. Khanoa and Co. (Pvt.) Ltd.,
New Delhi.

Advertisement expenditure not shown separately in the Balance-sheet.

S. Sind Knitwears, Ludhiana Is not a company resi,tered under the Companies Act.

6. York Hosiery, Ludhiana (now York Hosiery Mills Pvt. Ltd.)

The firm 'York Hosiery' Mills,
Ludhiana was incorporated u a Private Ltd. company oaly on 14-4-1969 ond its first Balanc:e-sheet il not yet due.

_ ..... ____ • __ ~  __ .,, _______ • ___ ••• .0 .. ---_.-_ •• _----_ •• __ ..

(b) No, Sir.

(c) The Department of Company Affairs has not received any complaint during the last five ) cars.

(d) The companies are not required to indicate the company-wise break·up of receipts or expenditure in connection with advertisements in the annual returns filed by them In accordance with the provisions of tho Companies Act. Hence the information aoullht is not available.
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SHR1 RAOHUNATHA REDDY: This
Department has no information resardins that. The question may be addreSied to the Ministry of Forelsn Trade.

'1' ~  <fA : ~ ~~ it ~
iii ~ if ~ t fit; ~~~i i

SnfifiiJ<i;l' iii ~ ~ '" ~ '"

!fiT ilfi -3I'l' ~ 'Ill ~ i r~ t I !flIT
~ i  'f<f !fi'I'l;fl';;r t:t<g iii ~  itm
~ r r 'fimt f!fi it ~ t ~ ~

!fiT i i ~ ;rn ~ CfTf!fi ~ ~ 'l'fiOAi
~ r C ~ it m ~ ?

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY; That is a suggestion for consideration. I will examine it.
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SHRI RAGHUNATH A REDDY: J have liven the figures of advertisement in the statement. The figures speak for themselves.
I do not want 10 .'press any opinion about that.

In respect 0' other matters raised by the han. Member, there are a number of companies in India which carryon Irade and otber kinds of economic collaboration with the Communist countries. This Ministry docs not have information; the Mimstry of Foreign Trade may be able to sive the answer.
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SllRI RAGllUNATHA REDDY: The law in this ~ rct lhe hon. Member is a\1lare of, has ameroced undu Sec. 293 A of the Qmlpanies Act. In what manner the law has to be interpfeted and what should be ils dI'ect-1 am not here to give a le8al opinion on the question.

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: It is no question of legal opinioo. This information •••

MR. SPEAKER: Order please. The simple question is: whclher in such c ~e

Government is contemplating a ban on that.
It is no question of legal opinion.

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY
may respectfully submit that under Sec. 293
A, IS tbe IlIw liS amended stands, the companies are prohibited from making donations to political Parties or for political purposes. The companies can give advertise·
ments to newspapers. Suppose, the adver-
tisemenl fee liven is 80 disproportionate. probably it may be a matter for the court's Interpretation. I cannot say anything on tbat.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: There is one i company called Dalrnia Sahu Jain wbich has lupplicd calendar8 to all Members of PArliament wherein all the photographs of all political leaden bave been publisbed includinl that of Mr Fakhruddin Ali Ahmed and Mr. A. K. Gopalan. (Interruptlotl' It looks
.. if tbe leaders of all tbe political Parties bave taken mODey from the Dalmia Sahu JaiD GrOllI'. If 8uch clandestine oto~r are publlsbed in the calendars supplied by Dalmias, i8 there any restriction by the Government to ban such clandestine advertisements? Wbat action i8 the Government 10iDI to take apinst the Dalmia company reaardlDI this? will the MIDlster explain the poeltion because memben are supplied

the calendan.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Lalr.kappa, you are .. kina a very specific question, but I am lOrry, this is Dot within the scope of the ql*Cion.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Sir, I am IIklnl a "ery relevant question. TbeIIC companle.
If( payllll money for erti~t and for propasanda of political parties. Why Is thl. company il allowed to priDt photos of political leaders iD advertisement8 in such a wa' that it Jives the imalle that political leaders are takiDg money from tbe company? Why should tbis compaDY be allowed to use lu.h advertisemcn's ? This is my specific question.
What is the answer which GovernmeDt can gi.e?

MR. SPEAKER: You Ire a distinguished lawyer yourself. You can ask a queslioD in general terms about advertisement but not in respect of a particular company. He is not iD II positioD to answer.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: My question is very specific

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: These are the companies of people "ho are Russia'S men anJ t hey support only those who arc
Russia's men.

MR. SPEAKER' You are taking a chance in between out of nothing.

SHR] K. LAKKAPPA: My qlJCltion should be amwered, Sir. Why should they II110w 8uch advertisement? It is misuse of all political leaders.

MR. SPEAKER: He i. not in a position tp anSwer.

SHRI A. SREEDHAR AN : He has put a general question on principle, Sir .

SHIH K. LAKKAPPA: Leaders' photos are allowed freely by this company-
wallllb. I would like to know why such a reslriction has Dot been put iD respect of advertioement of political leaden.

MR. SPEAKER: He is not In I position to answer tbat.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: I seek your protection. Sir. You may Jdodly direct tbe Minister to anlwer lbat question. Tbey should ban luch IIdwrtiaementl.

SHRJ RAGHUNATHA REDDY: As
~ were plCBBed to obaerve, Sir, Mr.
LakklpPl il a very dlstiDlllisbed lawyer.
If tbe Ilw of the land ia luch and If 293 A can be interpreted to IDCIII prohlbltioD of advertisements by way of printlnl or leaders' ph.tos, certainly it will Icome within the purview of that: otherwise It will not.
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SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY: As
the hon. Member has ob;erved. the Govern. ment brought forward somo law which the Parliament has passed, and also this was communicated to the comO:>lnies and business organisations. dr"wing their attention 10 the orovision. of the law, which prohibit donation. to political rtie~ I am not able i e i t~ (0 recollect whether any re.ponse was there for this circular.

,,) If! ~i : ~  it; m it
~

SHRI F. A. AHMED: After this mailer hds been considered cerefully by us, I shall keep this sunestion in mind to see If any ceiling is called for.
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MR. SPEAKER: You are only makln. a suglestlon.
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SHRI REGHUNATHA REDDY; AU

these aspects 8U811csted by the hon. Member will he examined.

sft m. \111ft: it ~ ortY ~  .:;r

it; ;;miT ~ 'fTfPJif ,

MR SPEAKER: Now, the question hour Is over.

sft ~ fl;rqoil : qqllf ~ irn
~ ifiT ~ ~ I ~ 46 iii ~ I
~ ~ t i ~ r r iii .-rt if ~ I

f.:rliIf 46 it ~ §f<I'TT t f1I; 1i'Jft" ~  ~

~ ~ ~i i ~~i i ~~

t m t, ~ t r t ~ it ~

~ ~~r ~ Ifil"f'fT ;f ~ q;)vr-

. ~r~~  fllilfT t I ~ ~ mpi ~ iii ~  ~r ~i  .ifR iii ~

~ n iIiIFf iii ffit!; ~ i~ rt ~


31 0,., A_. MAY 19,19'0 Orsal AIU ... " 32

~ ni  it; ~ 1ii<: ~ ~ I 4'
•  , f'li fm 4'6 . t ~~ ~  ;;flit; ~ Ijif ~ fu:mtrr ~ I

~~ ~~ : 'q"f'1 ~ r '1Tf.fllT-

~~ ~  fIJi': 'l'IT ~  arm ~ ~ I
CTflf ~ ~ oT fi' m- It ~ t ;:;mor

~ rcn ;',ITT I I am not going to allow this.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

La.ncblng of Communication S"tellitr

+
SN9 No. 36. ShRI D. N. PATODIA :

SHRI G. VISWANATHAN :
SHRI J. MOHAMED I 'viA \1
SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH :

Willtbe Minister of EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to state:

(a) wbetber a communication satdlite Is likely to be launched in India in 1972 :

(b) whether Government have plans to usc television for edu.'ational purposes:

and

(c) If so, the steps wbich Government bave taken in tbis regard ?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND YOUTH SBRVlCES (DR. V. K. R. V.
IlAO); (a) to (c). A statement is laid on tbe Table of tbe Sabha.

Statemtnt
The National Aeronautics and Space

Administration of U. S. A. is proposing to launcb a syncbronous satellite in 1973. The Gowrnment of India in tbe Department of Atomic EnerllY have reacbed an under·
"alldmll with NASA for using the racilities avallable in this IBtellit. for an experiment on aatelHte-based instructional television for about a year.

TaklDll Into account the proposed satellite television experiment as well as the npOctc!d' expansion of coveralle of All
~ Radio's televiaion net-work in India tbe Mlni8lry of Education propose to exploit teleWslon a. a powerful tool for education.
It ~ also proposed to Integrate plans rqard-
in,) aud.lpovlausl education, school radio
~~ ed_tiona! teievialoa, teadIer training prollfammes and programmes for uPllfading ,cience education.

The following steps have already been taken ;-

I. A Special Cell has been established in the Ministry of Educational and Youth Services to I""k "after all aspects of software arrangements for educational television.

2. A detailed scheme has been drawn lip for inclusion in the Fourth Plan for establishing 8 Training Centre at a total cost of Rs. fO .
lakns for production of educational television lessons and for traininll of teachers.

3. Assistance has been sought from the United Natioos Development Programme for experts, equipment and for training facilities for Indian
~r onne

SHRI D. N. PATODIA; Adult education ;s the most serious problem in India, and even today, as maoy as about 70 per cent of our population are illiterate.
Lookioll at the success of the NASA nrogramme in other countriea in the world.
I have no doubt that adult education prohlems can be effectively solved only if it i~ oroperly arranged on a TV net work HI! ova the country. To that extent, tbe 3ffangement with the NASA is welcome.
But the answer of the hon. Minister is very much incomplete.

I would like to know from 'be bon.
Minister how many places in India will be covered by the communication satellite system from 1973 00 wards? Accordin, to the n ~r givel" it appears thnt this would be for only one year on an experimental basts. What arranNOment do Government propose '0 make to extend the period byond one ycar so that facilities for propapnda education may be available to the people and to illiterate masses in tbe villqea for a lonaer period ?

DR. V. K. R. V. RAO; I am in entire agreement "'ith tbe hon. Member 'about tho imt'ortance of adult literacy and adult education. We bope that tbe production of these facilities which will cnable us to have a link-up ali over the country will help LIS in havinll a really massive adult e ~tion

ro ~

